
Please send appeals to: 
 
Ministry of Justice 
Tehran, Islamic Republic of Iran 
Fax: +011 98 21 879 6671 / 640 4018 or 4019 
Irjpr@iranjudiciary.org (Public Relations Dept.) 
Rahimi@iranjudiciary.org (Public Relations Director) 
 
Permanent Mission of the Islamic Republic of Iran 
 to the United Nations 
622 Third Avenue, 34th Floor, New York, NY 10017 
Fax: (212) 867-7086 
E-mail: iran@un.int 

Embassy of the Islamic Republic of Iran 
245 Metcalfe St. 
Ottawa ON K2P 2K2 
Fax: (613) 232-5712 
E-mail: iranemb@salamiran.org 

Iranian intelligence services abducted journalist and film critic 
Siamak Pourzand on November 24, 2001, and for more than 
three months no information was released about his where-
abouts or details of charges against him. On March 6, 2002, Ira-
nian judicial authorities started closed and unannounced pro-
ceedings against Pourzand. He was sentenced to eleven years in 
prison on April 13, 2002, on charges of “undermining state se-
curity through his links with monarchists and counter-
revolutionaries”. The sentence was reportedly confirmed on May 
21, 2002, following an appeal by his court-appointed lawyers. Siamak Pourzand 

It is widely believed that the charges against him are based on “confessions” that are thought to have 
been exacted under duress. Pourzand reportedly admitted to the nine charges against him, confess-
ing that he had been in contact with people close to Reza Pahlavi, the son of the late Shah, who was 
ousted in 1979. Pourzand also reportedly admitted to working for the Shah’s secret service before the 
revolution. 
 
Pourzand was re-arrested on March 30, 2003, after being conditionally released in December 2002. 
He was jailed after being summoned by the Adareh Amaken, a section of the Tehran police customar-
ily tasked with “moral” offences. 
 
The targeting of Pourzand is thought to be connected to his position as manager of the Majmue-ye 
Farrhangi-ye Honari-ye Tehran, a cultural centre for writers, artists and intellectuals, or to his articles 
critical of the Islamic regime. 
 
On April 18, 2004, Pourzand was admitted to the cardiac care unit of Tehran’s Modares Hospital fol-
lowing a reported heart attack on March 30. He was reportedly chained by his feet to the hospital 
bed. Pourzand is reported to have undergone surgery on his spine on May 23. As of April 2005, Pour-
zand has been on conditional medical leave from prison. Every two weeks, he is required to submit to 
the medical office at Evin a medical report on his condition. Family members have secured a small 
apartment for him in Tehran. The charges against Pourzand remain. 
 
PEN Canada considers the charges against Siamak Pourzand to be in violation of his right 
to freedom of expression, as guaranteed by Article 19 of the International Covenant on 
Civil and Political Rights, which Iran has ratified. PEN Canada calls for the immediate and 
unconditional release of Siamak Pourzand from prison. We also call upon the Iranian au-
thorities to provide Pourzand with access to a lawyer, his family, and any necessary medi-
cal treatment while in detention. 


